

No. 21-30482

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

Magan Wallace,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Performance Contractors, Incorporated,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana  
Case No. 2:19-CV-00649, Hon. James D. Cain, Jr.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
MAGAN WALLACE**

---

James E. Sudduth, III  
Kourtney L. Kech  
Pierce A. Rapin  
SUDDUTH & ASSOCIATES, LLC  
1109 Pithon Street  
Lake Charles, LA 70601

Roberta A. Kaplan  
D. Brandon Trice  
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP  
350 Fifth Ave., 63rd Fl.  
New York, NY 10118

Joshua Matz  
Raymond P. Tolentino  
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP  
1050 K Street NW | Suite 1040  
Washington, D.C. 20001

Brian Wolfman  
Madeline Meth  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite  
312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582  
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Jacob Demree  
Student Counsel

No. 21-30482

MAGAN WALLACE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PERFORMANCE CONTRACTORS, INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellee.

## Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. A reasonable jury could find that that Performance discriminated against Wallace “because of sex” with respect to the “terms, conditions, or privileges” of her employment. ....	2
A. A reasonable jury could find that Performance engaged in discriminatory conduct. ....	3
1. Wallace presented direct evidence of discrimination. ....	3
2. Wallace presented circumstantial evidence of discrimination .....	7
B. A reasonable jury could find that Performance’s discriminatory conduct was actionable. ....	10
1. Performance’s conduct affected the “terms, conditions, or privileges” of Wallace’s employment. ....	10
2. Performance’s conduct caused a significant diminishment of material responsibilities (that is, a demotion). ....	14
3. Performance’s conduct amounted to a failure to train. ....	16
II. A reasonable jury could find that Wallace was subjected to a hostile work environment for which Performance is liable. ....	16
A. The district court correctly determined that Wallace was subjected to a severe or pervasive hostile work environment. ....	16
B. Performance is liable for the hostile work environment. ....	20
1. Performance is liable based on its own negligence. ....	20

2. Performance is vicariously liable because Casey and Terro took tangible employment actions against Wallace. ....	22
3. Performance is vicariously liable even in the absence of a tangible employment action because it failed to establish its <i>Ellerth/Faragher</i> defense as a matter of law.....	23
III. A reasonable jury could find that Performance retaliated against Wallace for opposing discrimination. ....	25
A. Wallace engaged in protected activity. ....	25
B. Performance’s purported reasons for demoting, suspending, and discharging Wallace were pretextual. ....	27
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Service .....	
Certificate of Compliance .....	

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brooks v. Firestone Polymers, L.L.C.</i> , 640 F. App'x 393 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Brown v. E. Miss. Elec. Power Ass'n</i> , 989 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	21, 23
<i>Burnett v. Tyco Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 980 (5th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 988 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>reh'g en banc granted, judgment vacated</i> , 2021 WL 1784792 (May 5, 2021) .....	11
<i>Corley v. Jackson Police Dep't</i> , 639 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981).....	28
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	27
<i>Dollis v. Rubin</i> , 77 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 1995), <i>overruled on other grounds by Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	11-12
<i>Donaldson v. CDB Inc.</i> , 335 F. App'x 494 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	16, 17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Al Meghani Enters., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5450147 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 19, 2021).....	26, 27

<i>E.E.O.C. v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co., L.L.C.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	23, 24
<i>Etienne v. Spanish Lake Truck &amp; Casino Plaza, L.L.C.</i> , 778 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Frank v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 118 F. App'x 799 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	26, 27
<i>Gibson v. Potter</i> , 264 F. App'x 397 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Jerge v. City of Hemphill, Tex.</i> , 80 F. App'x 347 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	5-6
<i>Johnson v. Halsted</i> , 916 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Pride Indus., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Jones v. Robinson Prop. Grp., L.P.</i> , 427 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2005).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Kessler v. Westchester Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 461 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Lee v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>LeMaire v. La. Dep't of Transp. &amp; Dev.</i> , 480 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Matthews v. Pilgrims Pride</i> , 783 F. App'x 346 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	15

<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	19
<i>Page v. Bolger</i> , 645 F.2d 227 (4th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	11, 16
<i>Portis v. First Nat’l Bank of New Albany, Miss.</i> , 34 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Price v. Wheeler</i> , 834 F. App’x 849 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Pullen v. Caddo Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 830 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Reed v. Neopost USA, Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Schirle v. Sokudo USA, L.L.C.</i> , 484 F. App’x 893 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Sharp v. City of Houston</i> , 164 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1999).....	15, 20, 21
<i>Shepherd v. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts of the State of Tex.</i> , 168 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Thompson v. City of Waco, Tex.</i> , 764 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Thompson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2 F.4th 460 (5th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....	14



<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....	21
<i>Welsh v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Wyerick v. Bayou Steel Corp.</i> , 887 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir. 1989).....	18, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(d) .....	16
